BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF FRESNO STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN THE MATTER OF TRANSPORTATION FUNDING CLAIM FOR FISCAL YEAR 2020-21) RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE
) FRESNO COUNCIL OF
) GOVERNMENTS TO ALLOCATE
) SPECIFIED FUNDS FROM THE LOCAL
) TRANSPORTATION FUND AND THE
) STATE TRANSIT ASSISTANCE FUND
) TO THE COUNTY OF FRESNO

WHEREAS, the County of Fresno (County) hereby submits a Transportation Funding Claim from the Local Transportation Fund of Fresno County for Fiscal Year 2020-21; and

WHEREAS, the Fresno Council of Governments has the authority to review claims and allocate such funds in accordance with the Transportation Development Act of 1971 and Chapter 3 of Title 21 of the California Administrative Code; and

WHEREAS, the County agrees to reserve the sum of \$3,947,399 and \$52,853 from its Local Transportation Fund and State Transit Assistance Fund allocations to be claimed by the City of Fresno and the City of Clovis, respectively, as payment for providing transit services to the unincorporated areas within the Fresno-Clovis Metropolitan Area; and

WHEREAS, the County agrees to reserve the sum of \$1,196,563 from its Local Transportation Fund allocation to be claimed by the Fresno County Rural Transit Agency to provide transit services to the rural areas within the County; and

WHEREAS, the County agrees to reserve the sum of \$333,775 from its Local Transportation Fund allocation to be claimed by the Clovis Consolidated Transportation Service Agency, the Fresno Urban Consolidated Transportation Services Agency, and the Fresno Rural Consolidated Transportation Services Agency to provide social services transit to the unincorporated areas within the Fresno-Clovis Metropolitan Area and to the rural areas within the County; and

WHEREAS, the Fresno Council of Governments encourages inter-jurisdictional coordination of transportation needs and increased coordination of transportation implementation plans; and

WHEREAS, the County has made a commitment to unmet transit needs through adoption of a Transportation Development Plan for the County and participation in a Joint Powers Agreement between

the County and the cities and communities in the rural portions of the County to provide transit services so that allocation of funds to finance the Joint Powers Agreement satisfies the requirement for establishing a schedule for transit implementation; and

WHEREAS, there are no additional unmet transit needs within the County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the County of Fresno hereby requests the Council of Fresno County Governments direct \$3,947,399, \$52,853, \$1,196,563, and \$333,775 from the County's Local Transportation Fund and State Transit Assistance Fund allocations to the above named applicants for Fiscal Year 2020-21 for the purposes allowed under ARTICLE 4, ARTICLE 4.5, and ARTICLE 8 respectively of the Transportation Development Act of 1971, as identified in the attached claim and which is in accordance with the adopted Regional Transportation Plan.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the named applicants further agree to provide the Fresno Council of Governments with such information as may be necessary to support their Annual Transportation

THE FOREGOING was passed and adopted by the following vote of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Fresno this 24th day of August, 2021, to wit:

Supervisors Brandau, Magsig, Mendes, Pacheco, Quintero

Steve Brandau, Chairman of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Fresno

28